compensation for all personnel, materials, supplies, and equipment used in carrying 
out the work. 

A. Compensation and payments to the CONSULTANT shall be as 
described below: 

1. UNITED shall compensate CONSULTANT on a time and 
expenses basis not to exceed one million two hundred sixty eight thousand 
dollars ($1,268,000) for performing all services authorized and required by this 
Agreement and specified in Exhibit “A.”  UNITED shall compensate CONSULTANT
 only for actual costs incurred on a time and expenses basis, but in no 
event shall the total compensation be greater than the not to exceed amount above.